Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 2,116 $ 2,427 $ (311) (13)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 6.5 % 8.7 % (2.1)%

Used vehicle revenue increased by $1.66 billion (69%) due to a $1.55 billion (71%) increase in used vehicle retail revenue and a $109.1 million (56%)
increase in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue increased by $209.8 million (9%) due to a $279.0 million (13%) increase in used
vehicle retail revenue partially offset by a $69.2 million (36%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenues.

50

Table of Contents

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, gross profit margins decreased by 120 basis points to 7.5% for all stores and decreased 210 basis points to
6.5% on a same store basis. Used vehicle retail gross profit increased $91.0 million (48%) for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and decreased $27.8
million (15%) on a same store basis. On a same store basis, our gross profit per used vehicle retailed decreased $311 (13%) when compared to the prior year
period which was primarily driven by recent decreases in used vehicle market prices.

Parts and Service—

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
Increase

 (Decrease)
%

 Change 2022 2021
 (Dollars in millions)
As Reported:

Parts and service revenue $ 1,582.8 $ 851.5 $ 731.3 86 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay $ 544.0 $ 313.2 $ 230.8 74 %
Warranty 105.5 74.8 30.7 41 %
Wholesale parts 59.9 23.7 36.2 152 %

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 709.4 $ 411.7 $ 297.7 72 %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 44.8 % 48.4 % (3.6)%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 167.0 $ 115.4 $ 51.5 45 %
Total parts and service gross profit $ 876.4 $ 527.1 $ 349.2 66 %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 942.2 $ 841.0 $ 101.2 12 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay $ 358.4 $ 309.2 $ 49.2 16 %
Warranty 64.8 73.8 (9.0) (12)%
Wholesale parts 26.1 23.3 2.9 12 %

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 449.4 $ 406.3 $ 43.1 11 %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.7 % 48.3 % (0.6)%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 113.4 $ 113.8 $ (0.4) — %
Total parts and service gross profit $ 562.8 $ 520.1 $ 42.7 8 %

* Reconditioning and preparation represents the gross profit earned by our parts and service departments for internal work performed is included as a
reduction of Parts and Service Cost of Sales in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income upon the sale of the vehicle.

The $731.3 million (86%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily due to a $453.3 million (77%) increase in customer pay revenue, a $217.6
million (170%) increase in wholesale parts revenue and a $60.5 million (44%) increase in warranty revenue. Same store parts and service revenue increased by
$101.2 million (12%) from $841.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 to $942.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The